37. FiNANCiAl iNsTRUMeNTs continued
37.1 Procurement risk (commodity price risk) continued

At year-end the exposure to derivative contracts relating to strategic raw materials is as follows:
GROUP

Derivative contracts expiring within
0 – 3 months

(Rand in millions)

Unrealised
(profit)/loss at
30 September

Hedged
value

2011
Maize and wheat
Futures  (1,1)  68,3

 (1,1)  68,3

2010

Maize and wheat
Futures 6,2 26,5

 6,2  26,5

Commodity price sensitivity analysis
The following table details the group’s and company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the price
of wheat, rice, maize and sorghum.

The 10% stringency is the sensitivity rate used when reporting the commodity price risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in the relevant commodity prices.

The sensitivity analysis includes only material outstanding and unmatured derivative instruments, and adjusts their
mark-to-market price at the reporting date for a 10% change in their prices. A positive/(negative) number indicates
an increase/(decrease) in profit or loss where the respective price changes against the relevant forward position.

GROUP
Profit or (loss) after tax

(Rand in millions) 2011 2010

Milling and baking +10%  (32)  (24)
Milling and baking –10%  32  24
Other grains +10%  61  (87)
Other grains –10%  (61)  87
Other +10%*  (8)  (4)
Other –10%*  8  4

Total +10%  21  (115)
Total –10%  (21)  115

*Other includes tomato paste, sugar, pork, soya and sundry other items.
Commodity price sensitivity is not applicable to the company.

Tiger Brands Limited Integrated Report 2011

175

Tiger Brands Limited Integrated Report 2011

37. FiNANCiAl iNsTRUMeNTs continued
37.2 Foreign currency risk

The group enters into various types of foreign exchange contracts as part of the management of its foreign
exchange exposures arising from its current and anticipated business activities.

As the group operates in various countries and undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, exposures to

[…]

Tiger Brands Limited Integrated Report 2011

178

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2011

37. FiNANCiAl iNsTRUMeNTs continued
37.2 Foreign currency risk continued

COMPANY

(Foreign currency in millions)
1 – 6

months
7 – 12
months

US Dollar  — —

During the year Rnil (2010: Rnil) was removed from other comprehensive income and included in the cost or
carrying amount of the non financial asset or liability (highly probable forecast transactions).

There are no forecast transactions for which hedge accounting was previously used but is no longer expected
to occur.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the group’s and company’s sensitivity to a 10% weakening/strengthening in the
ZAR against the respective foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis includes only material outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the reporting date for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number
indicates an increase in profit or loss and other comprehensive income where the ZAR weakens against the
relevant currency.

Profit or (loss) after tax
Other comprehensive

income
(Rand in millions) 2011 2010 2011 2010

GROUP
US Dollar +10% 101  42  (100)  (119)
US Dollar –10%  (101)  (42)  100  119
Euro +10%  (13)  (15)  (1)  1
Euro –10%  13  15  1  (1)
Pound Sterling +10%  (2)  (1)  —  —
Pound Sterling –10%  2  1  —  —
Other +10%  (2)  8  (2)  —
Other –10%  2  (8)  2  —

Total +10%  84  34  (103)  (118)
Total –10%  (84)  (34)  103  118

COMPANY
US Dollar +10%  3  (2)  —  (37)
US Dollar –10%  (3)  2  —  37
Other +10%  1  (2)  —  —
Other –10%  (1)  2  —  —

Total +10%  4  (4)  —  (37)
Total –10%  (4)  4  —  37

Tiger Brands Limited Integrated Report 2011

179

Tiger Brands Limited Integrated Report 2011

37. FiNANCiAl iNsTRUMeNTs continued
37.3 interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk results from the cash flow and financial performance uncertainty arising from interest rate
fluctuations.

Financial assets and liabilities affected by interest rate fluctuations include bank and cash deposits as well as
bank borrowings. At the reporting date, the group cash deposits were accessible immediately or had maturity
dates up to six months.

The interest rates earned on these deposits closely approximate the market rates prevailing.